In compliance with art. 35 of BCB Resolution No. 2/2020 we present 3 scenarios for sensitivity tests:

one pessimistic and two optimistic scenarios. To define these scenarios, we consider the current

situation of the economy, the demand for financing and the interest projection for 2024 and their

effects on the main balance sheet items::

 Provision for expected losses related to credit risk: scenarios of changes due to Resolution No.
4,966/2021considering the current economic scenario and the Bank's default history.

 Income from financial intermediation: considers the relationship between the availability of
funding and the demand for credit;

 Financial income: the scenarios were defined by maintaining the CDI rate or presenting a variation
of 1 percentage point up or down;

 Provision for contingencies: possible increase given the uncertain times the economy is in;
 Tax assets: impact resulting from the movement occurring in the items and scenarios described

above.

The following table presents the indicators used in each scenario and their effect on net income:

Scenario Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3
Item Quality of the credit portfolio – changes in provision
Assumption Decrease of 5% Decrease of 7% Decrease of 10%
Effect on net income (28,811) (40,336) (57,622)
Item Gross income of financial intermediation
Assumption Decrease of 5% Increase of 10% Increase of 15%
Effect on net income (50,444) 100,888 151,332
Item Net financial income
Assumption CDI - 1% per year CDI CDI + 1% per year
Effect on net income 197,046 209,653 222,204
Item Increase in the provision for contingencies
Assumption Decrease of 5% Increase of 5% Increase of 10%
Effect on net income 5,605 (5,605) (11,209)
Item Impact on tax assets
Assumption Decrease of 5% Decrease of 7% Decrease of 10%
Effect on net income (23,374) (32,724) (46,748)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the semesters and years ended on December 31, 2024 and 2023

In thousands of Brazilian Reais

45

31. ESTIMATED IMPACTS OF NEW RULES ON FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

CLASSIFICATION, MEASUREMENT, RECOGNITION AND WRITE-OFF

Based on the changes determined by Resolution 4,966/21 and subsequent regulations, BRDE noted
that the estimated impacts on the Institution's results, as well as its financial position, refer to the
operations/changes detailed below.

The classification of financial assets will be determined both by the business model for their
management and by the characteristics of the contractual cash flows, with the aim of identifying